Dedication
With my love and appreciation I dedicate this thesis:-
To my father’s soul,

To my mother for her endless support
and who always prays for me,

To any one who ever taught me,
To my brothers and sisters,

To my colleagues and to all people that I do
love and respect.

Acknowledgement
1



Firstly Praise and thanks are due to Allah, the lord creator.
Secondly I would like to express my sincere thanks and gratefulness to my
supervisor prof. Suleiman Mohammed AL Hassan for his continuous

guidance, supervision and patience during the preparation of this thesis.

Also my deepest gratitude extends to Dr. Mohammed AL-fadel Mohammed
for his help, guidance, useful advices, support and endurance despite his
heavy responsibility as a head of radiotherapy department in Sudan
University of Science and Technology College of Medical and Radiologic

Science.

Thanks are also due to the staff of Chemistry and Radioisotope department
specially (RIA) radioimmunoassay staff for their grateful Co- operation

during this study.

Thanks are also extended to the staff of department of Radiation and

isotopes Center of Khartoum (RICK).

Finally, thanks for all those who helped me in the preparation and

improvement of this thesis.

Last not least thanks to the department of nuclear medicine, college graduate
studies and Sudan University of Science and Technology for giving me the

chance to do my M.Sc. study.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS



CA-125 Cancer Antigen-125



RIA Radioimmunoassay
Ab Antibody
Ag Antigen

HNPCC Hereditary non polyposis colon cancer

FIGO Fedrndation of international gynecology and obstetric
RICK Radiation and isotopes center of Khartoum

SAES Sudanese atomic energy commission

FSH Follicle stimulating hormone

LH Luteinizing hormone

SBRCA 1 Breast Cancer Type 1 susceptibility protein
BRCA 2  Breast Cancer Type 2 susceptibility protein

PTEN Phosphate and tensin homolog
DNA Deoxyribonucleic acid

TAH Total abdominal hysterectomy
BSO Bilateral salpingo oophorectomy
ECG Electrocardiography

GP General practitioner

IRMA Immunoradiometric assay

EIA Enzymoimmunassay

ELISA Enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay
FIA Fluoroimmunoassay

IFMA Immunofluorometricassay

HCG Human chorionic gonadotropin



Abstract

Ovarian cancer is common cancer in Sudanese women and it’s the fourth
most common cause of cancer death among women after cancer of the
breasts, lungs and bowel. Therefore evaluation of cancer response to
treatment it’s crucial. Hence the main objective of this study is to evaluate
this cancer response to radiotherapy by using tumour marker called ovarian
cancer antigen (CA 125) in order to be able to screen for and diagnose
ovarian cancer early, when it’s most treatable and before it has the chance to
grow and spread .The data of this study was collected from 60 women
attending to RICK (Radiation and Isotope Center of Khartoum ) divided in
two groups the first group include 20 normal healthy women which selected
as a control group and for determination of the normal range of CA 125 and
we found the average of this group is about 13.6 which corresponds to the
international range (0--35 Ul/ml ) and the second group contains 40 patients
diagnosed confirmed histopathologically as cases of ovarian cancer. The
procedure done by taking 3cc (3ml) of venous blood from each subject and
then use this technique for estimating the level of this tumour marker. It is
proved that the value of this tumor marker is very high in samples collected
from ovarian cancer patients. The study showed that the level of CA 125
goes down after having radiotherapy. The researcher noted that the mean
value of this antigen before radiotherapy was 208.7 (which is very high) and
goes down during radiotherapy until the average reaches 65.6, and

continuous in reduction until it reaches the international standard level of
5



17.9, after finishing the treatment by one week. Beside the study results
connected with patient’s age and the stage of the disease. The Researcher

found that it may be directly proportional to both of them.

awl,Jl yaxlo

3 by lagadl b el g o il cnblo ] e Gl ol
2 e ps ary gl Al bl pd] g 1ol Cun e aayl ) Al
o i Ml lopdl e g gill 139 salain] g8 5 I claallg 4l
P85 50 dlpall 03g 1l e bl ciagdl S 1Y e el
ot oyl il aal dlaninly ax iUl =l Caall lop Balai]
o e ia Sl BLIESY) (b sacluall ISy ) o e
Sl adapall g Ll dua s o pall clac] mac g Sl (mea il 4 ]
0))58 & aee 3ol acul)ll oag) cbLY) pon o5 38 5. 2] Led Joo
allg 4Bl 3l ogd I Syall cppuinn 8140) 60 3 po 3)8l) e 3

o e gane (] ppanad R 9 (83 Al r,xa)gl 99l
e mhlas i sl elasalll o 29 8150] 20 i (JgUl ac gosd]
pantly uld BegandS aviy (sia ]l odg) 0)L4 o8y aeal]
ac gl o) Janall bassgio sng 38 g (aesll) 5000 lagd (sandell Joaxd
G0 o sl Y sallal Jarddl ge B algie S Lo 925 13.6 llga
e / alle b3 g 35
sie g el Gl cppinbia] b p il 8150 40 g 43 de gand]
oo 03galdll cnlial) (b ] 130 (e (ul3 S B 3 s (lasi)
ol achdll s kag 85 g Jas adle cVardl o) sy dc gesdl 032
sl 8 lgiall G cua e baslll 23l ge (paa cnlyy cn¥andl)

6



225179 Gl ey i Nl L] 65.6 (o] mani 208.7 M)
el Janall go paay Lo g9y 82800 230 cnlils B3le o g gl
sle gl Blaje IS5 jenll 36 solel bl cey, LS L sl
ol @85 o asfe S5 Layy 8all) ol el il ggeped] 130 i

LIST OF CONTENTS

Content Page
No.
Dedication |
Acknowledgement II
List of Abbreviations 111
Abstract (English) IV
Abstract (Arabic) \
List of Contents VI
List of Figures 1X
List of Tables X1

CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)
1-1 Introduction
1-2 The objectives of the study
1-3 The problem of the study

1-4 Rationale and importance of the study

A W W N =

1-5 Overview of the study



CHAPTER TWO(LITERATURE REVIEW)
PART ONE : HUMAN OVARY

2-1-1 Anatomy of the ovary

2-1-2 Location & Description

2-1-3  Structure of the ovary

2-1-4  Position of the ovary

2-1-5 Blood supply

2-1-6  Lymph drainage

2-1-7  Nerve supply

2-1-8  Development of the ovary
2-1-9  Physiology of the ovary

2-1-10 The ovarian cycle

2-1-11 The Endometrial cycle

2-1-12 Pathology of the ovary

2-1-13 Etiology of ovarian cancer

2-1-14 Epidemiology of ovarian cancer

2-1-15 Signs and symptoms

2-1-16 Investigations

2-1-17  Stages of ovarian cancer

2-1-18  Ovarian tumors

2-1-19 Surface epithelial-stromal tumors

2-1-20 Endometrioid tumors

2-1-21 Brenner tumors

2-1-22 Teratomas

2-1-23 Benign (mature) cystic teratomas
8

O O © o ur u

11
12
12
15
16
16
17
17
17
19
20
21
21
22
22
22



2-1-24
2-1-225
2-1-26

2-2-1
2-2-2
2-2-2
2-2-4
2-2-5
2-2-6
2-2-7
2-2-7-1
2-2-7-2
2-2-8
2-2-9
2-2-10

2-3-1
2-3-2
2-3-3
2-3-4
2-3-5
2-3-6

2-3-7

Immature malignant teratomas
Specialized teratomas

Clinical correlations for ovarian tumors
PART TWO: RADIOTHERAPY

Introduction

Having radiotherapy

Salvage with radiotherapy
Consolidative radiotherapy
Radiotherapy for ovarian cancer
Palliative radiation therapy
Radiotherapy side effects

Short term side effects

Long term side effects

Surgery

Surgery for ovarian cancer
Chemotherapy

PART THREE :RADIOIMMUNOASSY

Introduction
Reagents for Immunoassay
Basic concept in immunoassay
Radioactivity
Radioiodine labels

Salient features of the IRMA

Excess reagent methods
9

24
24
25

26

26
27
28
28
28
29
29
30
31
31
32

34
35
35
37
38
38
39



2-4-1
2-4-2
2-4-3
2-4-4
2-2-5
2-4-6
2-4-7
2-4-8

PART FOUR TUMOR MARKERS

Introduction
Description of tumor markers
Uses of tumor markers
Cancer Antigen 125 (CA-125)
First Identify of CA-125
Measure of CA-125
The normal range of CA-125

Previous Studies

42

43
43
46

47
47
47
48

CHAPTER THREE (MATERIAL & METHODS)

3-1
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6
3.7
3-8
3-9
3-10

Study design

Area of the study

Duration of the study

Sample size

Study population

Criteria of selection

Plan of the work

Method of data collection
Immunoteck CA-125 IRMA kit

Intended use

3-11 Assay procedure

3-12 Expected value

3-13 Materials

3-14 Patients and method

10

50
50
50
50
50
50
50
51
51
52
53
53
54
55



CHAPTER FOUR(RESULTYS)

4-1 Results 56
CHAPTER FIVE (DISCUSSION & CONCLUSION)
5-1 Discussion 63
5-2  Conclusion 66
5-3 Recommendations 68
References 69
Appendices 73

LIST OF FIGURES &TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
Figure Page
No.
Figure 2.1 the structure of the ovary 8

Figure 2.2 the blood supply of the ovary 10

11



Figure 2.3 branches of the Inferior vena cava

Figure 2.4 necrosis associated with cellular debri

sFigure 2.5 Opened mature cystic teratoma (dermoid cyst) of the

ovary. A ball of hair (bottom) and a mixture of tissues are evident.

Figure 4-1 The mean value of CA 125 antigen before, during and
after the radiation therapy which show the response of the tumour

to the treatment.

Figure 4-2 The scatter plot indicate that the tumour size might
increase the level of CA 125 level with a rote equal to 0.92 U/ml

for each centimeter

Figure 4-3 The scatter plot indicate that the BMI might decrease
the level of CA 125 level with rote equal to 3.4 U/ml for each

centimeter

Figure 4-4 shows the level of CA 125 before, during and after the

radiotherapy with the stage of ovarian cancer.

Figure 4-5 shows the level of CA 125 before, during and after the

radiotherapy with the grade of ovarian cancer.

Figure 4-6 shows the level of CA 125 before, during and after the

radiotherapy with the age of ovarian cancer’s patient

Figure 4-7 The scatter plot indicate that the level of CA 125 with

patient’s age.

12

10

21

23

56

57

58

59

60

61

62



LIST OF TABLES
Table

Table 5-1 shows Method of data collection

Table 5-2 shows The Control Group

Table 5-3 shows Data Master Sheet

13

Page
No.

73

74

75



Table 5-4 shows Common Tumor Markers Currently in use 70

Table 5-5 shows the Normal values and High values of 79
Tumor Markers

14



