Dedication

With my love and appreciation I dedicate this thesis:-

To my father's soul,

To my mother for her endless support and who always prays for me,

To any one who ever taught me,

To my brothers and sisters,

To my colleagues and to all people that I do love and respect.

Firstly Praise and thanks are due to *Allah*, *the lord creator*.

Secondly I would like to express my sincere thanks and gratefulness to my supervisor *prof. Suleiman Mohammed AL Hassan* for his continuous guidance, supervision and patience during the preparation of this thesis.

Also my deepest gratitude extends to *Dr. Mohammed AL-fadel Mohammed* for his help, guidance, useful advices, support and endurance despite his heavy responsibility as a head of radiotherapy department in Sudan University of Science and Technology College of Medical and Radiologic Science.

Thanks are also due to the staff of Chemistry and Radioisotope department specially (RIA) radioimmunoassay staff for their grateful Co- operation during this study.

Thanks are also extended to the staff of department of Radiation and isotopes Center of Khartoum (RICK).

Finally, thanks for all those who helped me in the preparation and improvement of this thesis.

Last not least thanks to the department of nuclear medicine, college graduate studies and Sudan University of Science and Technology for giving me the chance to do my M.Sc. study.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CA-125 Cancer Antigen-125

RIA Radioimmunoassay

Ab Antibody

Ag Antigen

HNPCC Hereditary non polyposis colon cancer

FIGO Fedrndation of international gynecology and obstetric

RICK Radiation and isotopes center of Khartoum

SAES Sudanese atomic energy commission

FSH Follicle stimulating hormone

LH Luteinizing hormone

SBRCA 1 Breast Cancer Type 1 susceptibility protein

BRCA 2 Breast Cancer Type 2 susceptibility protein

PTEN Phosphate and tensin homolog

DNA Deoxyribonucleic acid

TAH Total abdominal hysterectomy

BSO Bilateral salpingo oophorectomy

ECG Electrocardiography

GP General practitioner

IRMA Immunoradiometric assay

EIA Enzymoimmunassay

ELISA Enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay

FIA Fluoroimmunoassay

IFMA Immunofluorometricassay

HCG Human chorionic gonadotropin

Abstract

Ovarian cancer is common cancer in Sudanese women and it's the fourth most common cause of cancer death among women after cancer of the breasts, lungs and bowel. Therefore evaluation of cancer response to treatment it's crucial. Hence the main objective of this study is to evaluate this cancer response to radiotherapy by using tumour marker called ovarian cancer antigen (CA 125) in order to be able to screen for and diagnose ovarian cancer early, when it's most treatable and before it has the chance to grow and spread .The data of this study was collected from 60 women attending to RICK (Radiation and Isotope Center of Khartoum) divided in two groups the first group include 20 normal healthy women which selected as a control group and for determination of the normal range of CA 125 and we found the average of this group is about 13.6 which corresponds to the international range (0--35 UI/ml) and the second group contains 40 patients diagnosed confirmed histopathologically as cases of ovarian cancer. The procedure done by taking 3cc (3ml) of venous blood from each subject and then use this technique for estimating the level of this tumour marker. It is proved that the value of this tumor marker is very high in samples collected from ovarian cancer patients. The study showed that the level of CA 125 goes down after having radiotherapy. The researcher noted that the mean value of this antigen before radiotherapy was 208.7 (which is very high) and goes down during radiotherapy until the average reaches 65.6, and continuous in reduction until it reaches the international standard level of 17.9, after finishing the treatment by one week. Beside the study results connected with patient's age and the stage of the disease. The Researcher found that it may be directly proportional to both of them.

ملخص الدراسه

سرطان المبيض من السرطانات المنتشره وسط النساء فى السودان ويأتى فى المرتبه الرابعه من حيث انواع السرطانات المسببه للوفاة بعد سرطان الثدي والرئه والأمعاء لذك تقويم إستجابة هذا النوع من السرطان للعلاج يعتبر من الأهميه بمكان لذا كان الهدف الأساسى من قيام هذه الدراسه هو تقويم إستجابة سرطان المبيض للعلاج بالأشعه بإستخدام احد ميسمات الأورام يسمى ميسم سرطان المبيض وكذك للمساعده فى الاكتشاف المبكرحتى نتمكن من الو قايه بالتشخيص المبكروعدم إعطاء المرض فرصه للإنتشاروهي المرحله التى يسهل فيها العلاج . وقد تم جمع البيانات لهذه الدراسه بأخذ عينه مقدارها كمل عبر الوريد من دم 60 إمرأة حضرن للمركز القومي للعلاج بالأشعه والطب النووى الخرطوم (مستشفى الذرة) وقد تم ته قسيمهن الى مجموعتين .

المجموعه الأولى تضم 20 إمرأة وهن من الأصحاء أى غير مصابات بسرطان المبيض و قد تم إختيارهن لهذه الدراسه حتى يصبحن كمجموعة قياس ولتحديد المعدل الطبيعى لهذا المؤشر (الميسم) و قد وجد متوسط المعدل لهذه المجموعه حوالى 13.6 وهو ما كان متوافقاً مع المعدل العالمى الذى يتراوح من 0 إلى ملى وحده عالميه ملى وحده عالميه ملى المجموعه الثانيه وتضم 40 إمرأة ثبت سريرياً إصابتهن بسرطان المبيض وعند إستخدام نفس التقنيه لقياس مستوى هذا الميسم فى العينات المأخوذه من العجموعه وجد أن المعدلات عاليه جداً. و قد لوحظ عند الدراسه أن المعدلات بدأت تنخفض مع العلاج الإشعاعى حيث كان المتوسط قبل بداية

العلاج 208.7 لينخفض إلى 65.6 أثناء العلاج حتى يصل إلى 17.9 بعد إسبوع من نهاية جلسات العلاج بالأشعة وهو ما ينسجم مع المعدل الطبيعى العالمي. كما ربطت النتائج بإمكانية تأثير العمر وكذلك مرحلة المرض على مستوى هذا الهرمون والتي أظهرت أن الزيادة ربما تكون طرديه مع تقدم العمر وكذلك مع تأخر مرحلة المرض.

LIST OF CONTENTS

Content	Page No.		
Dedication	I		
Acknowledgement	II		
List of Abbreviations	III		
Abstract (English)	IV		
Abstract (Arabic)	V		
List of Contents	VI		
List of Figures	1X		
List of Tables	XI		
CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)			
1-1 Introduction	1		
1-2 The objectives of the study	2		
1-3 The problem of the study	3		
1-4 Rationale and importance of the study	3		
1-5 Overview of the study	4		

CHAPTER TWO(LITERATURE REVIEW) PART ONE: HUMAN OVARY Anatomy of the ovary 2-1-1 5 2-1-2 Location & Description 5 Structure of the ovary 2-1-3 6 2-1-4 Position of the ovary 9 9 2-1-5 Blood supply 9 2-1-6 Lymph drainage Nerve supply 11 2-1-7 11 Development of the ovary 2-1-8 12 2-1-9 Physiology of the ovary 12 The ovarian cycle 2-1-10 The Endometrial cycle 15 2-1-11 Pathology of the ovary 16 2-1-12 16 Etiology of ovarian cancer 2-1-13 17 2-1-14 Epidemiology of ovarian cancer 17 2-1-15 Signs and symptoms 2-1-16 Investigations 17 Stages of ovarian cancer 19 2-1-17 2-1-18 Ovarian tumors 20 2-1-19 Surface epithelial-stromal tumors 21 21 2-1-20 **Endometrioid tumors** 22 2-1-21 Brenner tumors 2-1-22 22 **Teratomas** 2-1-23 Benign (mature) cystic teratomas 22

2-1-24	Immature malignant teratomas	24
2-1-225	Specialized teratomas	24
2-1-26	Clinical correlations for ovarian tumors	25
	PART TWO: RADIOTHERAPY	
2-2-1	Introduction	26
2-2-2	Having radiotherapy	26
2-2-2	Salvage with radiotherapy	27
2-2-4	Consolidative radiotherapy	28
2-2-5	Radiotherapy for ovarian cancer	28
2-2-6	Palliative radiation therapy	28
2-2-7	Radiotherapy side effects	29
2-2-7-1	Short term side effects	29
2-2-7-2	Long term side effects	30
2-2-8	Surgery	31
2-2-9	Surgery for ovarian cancer	31
2-2-10	Chemotherapy	32
	PART THREE :RADIOIMMUNOASSY	
2-3-1	Introduction	34
2-3-2	Reagents for Immunoassay	35
2-3-3	Basic concept in immunoassay	35
2-3-4	Radioactivity	37
2-3-5	Radioiodine labels	38
2-3-6	Salient features of the IRMA	38
2-3-7	Excess reagent methods	39

	PART FOUR TUMOR MARKERS		
2-4-	1 Introduction	42	
2-4-	2 Description of tumor markers	43	
2-4-	3 Uses of tumor markers	43	
2-4-	4 Cancer Antigen 125 (CA-125)	46	
2-2-	5 First Identify of CA-125	47	
2-4-	6 Measure of CA-125	47	
2-4-	7 The normal range of CA-125	47	
2-4-	8 Previous Studies	48	
CHAPTER THREE (MATERIAL & METHODS)			
3-1	Study design	50	
3-2	Area of the study	50	
3-3	Duration of the study	50	
3-4	Sample size	50	
3-5	Study population	50	
3-6	Criteria of selection	50	
3-7	Plan of the work	50	
3-8	Method of data collection	51	
3-9	Immunoteck CA-125 IRMA kit	51	
3-10	Intended use	52	
3-11	Assay procedure	53	
3-12	Expected value	53	
3-13	Materials	54	
3-14	Patients and method	55	

CHAPTER FOUR(RESULTS)		
4-1 Results	56	
CHAPTER FIVE (DISCUSSION & CO	ONCLUSION)	
5-1 Discussion	63	
5-2 Conclusion	66	
5-3 Recommendations	68	
References	69	
Appendices		

LIST OF FIGURES & TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Page No.
Figure 2.1 the structure of the ovary	8
Figure 2.2 the blood supply of the ovary	10

Figure 2.3 branches of the Inferior vena cava	10
Figure 2.4 necrosis associated with cellular debri	21
sFigure 2.5 Opened mature cystic teratoma (dermoid cyst) of the ovary. A ball of hair (bottom) and a mixture of tissues are evident.	23
Figure 4-1 The mean value of CA 125 antigen before, during and after the radiation therapy which show the response of the tumour to the treatment.	56
Figure 4-2 The scatter plot indicate that the tumour size might increase the level of CA 125 level with a rote equal to 0.92 U/ml for each centimeter	57
Figure 4-3 The scatter plot indicate that the BMI might decrease the level of CA 125 level with rote equal to 3.4 U/ml for each centimeter	58
Figure 4-4 shows the level of CA 125 before, during and after the radiotherapy with the stage of ovarian cancer.	59
Figure 4-5 shows the level of CA 125 before, during and after the radiotherapy with the grade of ovarian cancer.	60
Figure 4-6 shows the level of CA 125 before, during and after the radiotherapy with the age of ovarian cancer's patient	61
Figure 4-7 The scatter plot indicate that the level of CA 125 with patient's age.	62

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Page No.
Table 5-1 shows Method of data collection	73
Table 5-2 shows The Control Group	74
Table 5-3 shows Data Master Sheet	75

Table 5-4	shows Common Tumor Markers Currently in use	76
Table 5-5	shows the Normal values and High values of	79
Tumor Ma	irkers	